The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the ordinary owners of the
Company is based on the following data:

  Group

  2021  2020
  $’000  $’000

 Profit attributable to owners of the Company
   Before fair value adjustments 89,158  17,461
   Fair value adjustments (5,496)  41,548

   After fair value adjustments 83,662  59,009

 Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents)
   Including fair value adjustments 7.0  5.0

   Excluding fair value adjustments 7.5  1.5

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares
   for the purpose of computation of basic and diluted earnings
   per share (’000) 1,194,929  1,186,580

There are no dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue for 2021 and 2020.

TUAN SING HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2021

117

35 Other comprehensive income
   Group

   Before  Deferred  After
  Note tax  tax  tax

 31 December 2021  $’000  $’000  $’000
 Other comprehensive income / (loss)
 Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

 Revaluation of properties 12 6,912  (1,997)  4,915

Fair value gain on investment in equity instrument designated at

FVTOCI 17 296  -  296

 Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (3,301)  -  (3,301)

Share of exchange differences on translation of equity
   accounted investees  2,752  -  2,752

 Cash flow hedges  1,986  (596)  1,390

   8,645  (2,593)  6,052

 31 December 2020
 Other comprehensive income / (loss)
 Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

 Revaluation of properties 12 (27,263)  8,179  (19,084)

Fair value loss on investment in equity instrument designated
   at FVTOCI 17 (1,573)  -  (1,573)

 Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  26,938  -  26,938

Share of exchange differences on translation of equity
   accounted investees  (2,516)  -  (2,516)

 Cash flow hedges  (1,027)  308  (719)

   (5,441)  8,487  3,046

During the year, the Group entered into certain interest rate swap contracts to hedge its interest rate risk
exposures. Derivatives that are designated and effective as hedging instruments are carried at fair value.

  Group

  2021  2020
  $’000  $’000
 Derivatives that are designated and effective as hedging instruments
   carried at fair value -  2,038

The Group used interest rate swaps to manage its exposure to interest rate movements on its bank
borrowings by swapping a proportion of those borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Contracts
with notional principal amount of A$177,000,000 have fixed interest payments at a weighted average